Features
Maximum operating pressure 350 bar
ISO 10372-06-05-0-92 mounting pattern
External pilot supply & return options
Suitable for 3-way or 4-way applications
Very low hysteresis & zero point drift
High spool drive forces
Spool in bushing design

Freq. Response at 25% I/Un, 210 bar 901HF66H
Technical data
Order code 901HF
Body style
Max. flow Code Special order code
250 l/m 901HF Factory defined
Rated flow at 70 bar Dp Connector
Qn Code Code Description
100 l/m 26 5 5-Way (MS3102-14S-5P) *
160 l/m 42 6 6-Way (MS3102-14S-6P)
250 l/m 66 7 6+PE (MS3102-14SA-7P)
X Special
Spool overlap condition
Response level Code Description
Pilot Description Code A  1% positive, linear (std)
Qn = 10 l/m Standard S X Special
Qn = 20 l/m High response H
De-energized control spool position
Operating pressure (main stage) Code Description
Description Code A 100% P » C2, C1 » T
280 bar 28 B 100% P » C1, C2 » T
350 bar 35 X Not defined
Seal material
Pilot flow Code Description
Description Code N NBR
(std) Supply port 'X', Return port 'Y' EE V FPM (Viton)
Supply port 'P', Return port 'R' II
Supply port 'X', Return port 'R' EI
Electronics
Code Rated signal I/P Spool O/P
X Not fitted †
1 ±10 Vdc ±10 Vdc
Pilot model 2 ±10 mA ±10 mA
Description Code
Model 456 A 4 ±10 Vdc  +4…20 mA
≠ Model 406 B 5 ±10 mA  +4…20 mA
Code Supply voltage
D Dual rail +15/0/-15 Vdc (pin outs A, B, C)
S Single rail +24 Vdc (pin outs A, B)
≠ High pressure versions 350 bar (stainless steel 2nd stage)
† External signal conditioning and closed loop proportional amplifier required
* Electronics option 'X' only, pillot valve connector 4-Way (MS3102-14S-4P) connector
  0
  75
  113
  148